classified as financing cash outflows and operating cash outflows respectively. Although
total cash flows are unaffected, the adoption of IFRS 16 therefore results in a significant
change in presentation of cash flows within the cash flow statement.

The following tables give an indication of the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16
on the Group’s financial result and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by
adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to
compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS
17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by
comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding
amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts
related to
operating

lease as if
under IAS 17

(note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019
as if under

IAS 17

Compared to
amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Financial result for year ended
31 December 2019 impacted by
the adoption of IFRS 16:

(Loss)/profit from operation (335,119,488) 2,322,408 (2,558,767) (335,355,847) 8,196,022
Finance costs (4,371,897) 361,213 — (4,010,684) 1,333,333
(Loss)/profits before taxation (339,491,385) 2,683,621 (2,558,767) (339,366,531) 7,159,180
(Loss)/profit for the year (328,468,757) 2,683,621 (2,558,767) (328,343,903) 4,978,245

– 50 –

3.  ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

 (a) Application of new and revised IFRSs (continued)

  IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

  (c) Impact of the financial results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts

related to
operating

leases as if
under IAS 17
(notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under

IAS 17

Compared to
amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Line items in the consolidated cash flow
statement for year ended
31 December 2019 impacted by the
adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash used in operations (24,731,121) (2,049,223) (26,780,344) (55,510,707)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (361,213) 361,213 — —
Net cash used in operating activities (746,166) (1,688,010) (2,434,176) (57,939,602)
Capital element of lease rentals paid (1,688,010) 1,688,010 — —
Net cash generated from financing

activities 9,996,708 1,688,010 11,684,718 91,243,892

Note 1 :  The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts
of the cash flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified
as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes
that there were no difference between rentals and cash flows and that all of the
new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases
under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is
ignored.

Note 2 :  In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating